
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 September 2021 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(10.00) (Pages 1 - 24)  

2 New Petitions 

(10.00-10.15)   

2.1 P-06-1171 Publish clear evidence that COVID 19 is spread by pubs and 

restaurants practising social distancing 

 (Pages 25 - 31)  

2.2 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop 

bulldozing our seas! 

 (Pages 32 - 42)  

2.3 P-06-1182 Only shut businesses that have previously had a COVID-19 case 

linked to them 

 (Pages 43 - 45)  

2.4 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in 

Wales... lead is killing our wildlife! 

 (Pages 46 - 51)  

2.5 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which 

causes population decline 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

(10.15-11.00)   

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale 

waste incinerators in Wales 

 (Pages 54 - 61)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for 

virtual visiting during times of lockdown 

 (Pages 62 - 65)  

3.3 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

Local Government  

 

3.4 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 (Pages 70 - 72)  

Education  

 

3.5 P-05-1140 Revise the guidance for Free School Meals, removing the option 

for delivery of food parcels 

 (Pages 73 - 76)  

3.6 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 (Pages 77 - 79)  

3.7 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in 

Wales 

 (Pages 80 - 84)  

Equality  

 



 

 

3.8 P-06-1158 The Welsh Government to put in place a dedicated disability 

Minister within the next term of Government 

 (Pages 85 - 89)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.9 P-06-1166 Provide tax free grants to people working in the arts and to 

provide grant funding to arts venues 

 (Pages 90 - 91)  

3.10 P-06-1170 An immediate independent review of the Tier 1 and Tier 2 

selection process in the WPWL 

 (Pages 92 - 106)  

The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum  

 (Page 107) 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities, Contributions and Cynefin in 

the New Curriculum Working Group: final report 

3.12 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes  

 (Page 108) 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities, Contributions and Cynefin in 

the New Curriculum Working Group: final report 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 of the meeting. 

(11.00)   

5 Forward work programme 

(11.00-11.15)   

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/black-asian-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-cynefin-new-curriculum-working-group-final-report.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/black-asian-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-cynefin-new-curriculum-working-group-final-report.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/black-asian-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-cynefin-new-curriculum-working-group-final-report.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/black-asian-minority-ethnic-communities-contributions-cynefin-new-curriculum-working
[...]
ster for her comments but I am disappointed that she could not be 

more proactive in her role of protecting our marine environment. We 

desperately need new initiatives which will strengthen our current MPA's and 

commitment to creating more MPA's so our fragile marine wildlife may be better 

protected. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Pack Page 42



P-06-1182 Only shut businesses that have previously had a COVID-19 case 

linked to them 

 

This petition was submitted by Chris Morgan, having collected a total of 111 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

For me and many others who work in the leisure and hospitality industry it is 

frustrating when we are getting shut down and punished for selfish 

behaviour from a small minority. I am proposing that businesses who have 

not had any COVID-19 cases linked to them and are complying with all 

COVID-19 safety regulations and more should not have to suffer and be 

allowed to remain open as we are providing a safe, controlled environment 

for people to meet in. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Islwyn  

 South Wales East     

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 2.3



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1182 
Ein cyf/Our ref FM -/10178/21 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
[...]
ommittee, 13.09.21 

 

Dear Committee Members, 

 

I welcome the comments by the Minister in support of my petition and look forward 

to her actively pushing for the phasing out of lead in ammunition which is long 

overdue. 

 

Regards 

 

Pack Page 51



P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which 

causes population decline 

 

This petition was submitted by Craig Shuttleworth, having collected a total of 

10,555 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

It's illegal to kill or injure a red squirrel. Yet a forest containing them is not 

protected and can be cut down. 

 

Although a felling licence is required to fell woodland, these licences cannot 

be refused even if they cause habitat loss and red squirrel population 

decline. 

 

State owned forests do not require a licence but are managed under Plans 

which last 10 years or more. They don’t have to annually assess the 

cumulative impact of felling on red squirrel populations. 

 

This must change. 

 

Additional Information: 

Rare red squirrels are threatened by outdated 1960s tree felling law: 

 

https://www.independent.co.uk/climate-change/news/red-squirrels-rare-

woodland-wildlife-british-outdated-tree-felling-a8665491.html  

 

https://nation.cymru/opinion/wales-should-follow-scotlands-lead-in-

protecting-the-red-squirrels-habitat/  

 

Even in Welsh Government owned forests managed by Natural Resources 

Wales, the agency clear-fells habitat without assessing the impact on 

squirrel populations. On Anglesey, NRW has spent £0 in 10 years to monitor 

red squirrels. They have no idea of the effect of repeated tree felling on 

populations and are continuing to fell habitat regardless: 

 

https://www.thenational.wales/news/19304998.expert-raps-nrw-felling-

red-squirrel-habitat/  

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 2.5

https://www.independent.co.uk/climate-change/news/red-squirrels-rare-woodland-wildlife-british-outdated-tree-felling-a8665491.html
https://www.in
[...]
emains the case that a 

vaccinated 80 year old has roughly the same risk from covid of an unvaccinated 50 

year old  - i.e. not a negligible one – even before taking into account other 

comorbidities. 

 

I hope this is helpful to the committee’s deliberations 

 

With all best wishes 

 

Mary 

 

Mary Wimbury 

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

Care Forum Wales / Fforwm Gofal Cymru 

Pack Page 65



P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board 

 

This petition was submitted by Cllr. Mike Powell, having collected a total of 

126 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

On the 15-17 January 2019 a report from both the Royal College of Midwives 

and Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists led to the bringing to 

light of serious and distressing incidences in the maternity provision under 

the control of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board. 

 

We request a Judicial Inquiry as to how the major failure in the Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board maternity services occurred. 

 

We request this Judicial Inquiry as it is not within the remit of the Welsh 

Parliament requested review by the Independent Maternity Services Oversight 

Panel to find out what brought about this failure. 

 

Additional Information:  

"The assessors found a service working under extreme pressure and under 

sub-optimal clinical and managerial leadership. The identification by the 

Health Board of the under-reporting of SIs had resulted in increased internal 

and external scrutiny, highlighting that basic governance processes were not 

yet properly in place. The service was also expected to imminently merge 

two separate consultant led units onto one site with a freestanding midwifery 

led unit on the other site, with no evidence that clinical teams were engaged 

and supportive of this decision and process. This was compounded by a 

shortfall in the midwifery establishment, sub-optimal sen
[...]

 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
 

12 August 21 
 
 

 

Dear Jack, 

I am writing to you in relation to petition P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities buy Assets of 
Community Value. 

 

I wrote to the then Chair of the Petitions Committee, Janet Finch-Saunders MS in January 
with my response to this petition. In my response I referred to research on Community 
Asset Transfer which was due to be published shortly. 

 
 

I can confirm that this research was published in March and it can be found here 
Community Asset Transfer | GOV.WALES 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

 
 

 
Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 72

mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/community-asset-transfer
https://gov.wales/community-asset-transfer
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


P-05-1140 Revise the guidance for Free School Meals, removing the option 

for delivery of food parcels 

 

This petition was submitted by Sarah Rees, having collected a total of 205 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Awful images of English food parcels have been circulated, resulting in 

Westminster committing to provide vouchers for all. In Wales there are still 3 

Councils handing out food parcels. Families have shared images of parcel
[...]
 receive a healthy, nourishing lunch 
at school. 

Pack Page 75

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
mailto:Petitions@Senedd.Wales


I hope the Petitions Committee find the information I have provided helpful, and, in the 
event that further details are required, please let me know. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

Pack Page 76



P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 

This petition was submitted by Claire Woolley, having collected a total of 393 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Home-educated students need guaranteed access to suitable local 

examination centres at affordable prices, enabling them to have the same 

rights and access to qualifications as every other child in Wales. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire    
 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 3.6



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1160 
Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/10850/21 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

20 August 2021 
 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 
[...]
rdy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1158 
Ein cyf/Our ref FM -/10190/21 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 
 
              

  27 August 2021 
 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 3 August, in which you enclosed the Petitions 
Committee Report on petition P-06-1158, for the Welsh Government to put in place a 
dedicated Disability Minister within the next term of Government. The Welsh Government 
welcomes the initial petition submitted by Alex Chung. 
 
In June 2020 the Welsh Government’s Disability Equality Forum undertook to do some in-
depth work looking into the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic on disabled people. The 
resulting ‘Locked Out: Liberating disabled people’s lives and rights in Wales beyond Covid-
19’ Report with its 70 Recommendations, published on 2 July, brought into focus the 
continuing existence of deep-rooted inequalities in our society. The call for a dedicated 
Minister for Disabled People is one of the recommendations. 
  
I met with the authors on 18 March to discuss the Report and consider the next steps. It was 
a very powerful meeting, where each member of the steering group outlined how COVID 
had impacted them personally.  I committed, if Welsh Labour formed the next Government, 
to establish a Ministerial-led Disability Rights Taskforce to consider the findings in more 
detail. This Taskforce is now being established and is due to meet in October. The 
recommendations will be taken forward as part of the remit of the Taskforce, involving 
everyone across
[...]
ted Minister for Disabled People, I 
believe if we are to address inequalities in Wales, we need to provide an intersectional 
approach to understanding how inequalities can combine to compound disadvantage.  The 
Minister for Social Justice champions the rights of disabled people and alongside a diverse 
portfolio of social justice issues. All Welsh Ministers continue to advocate for equality and 
human rights in all they do and seek to embed equalities effectively into their work. They will 
also continue to show leadership and pro-actively drive action on addressing all inequality to 
make our vision for a fairer Wales a reality.  
 Pack Page 88

https://gov.wales/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Fpublications%2F2020-10%2Freview-of-the-together-for-mental-health-delivery-plan-20192022-in-response-to-covid-19_0.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CRosemary.Iles2%40gov.wales%7C7f1eb8347b3c48a4553708d96255c219%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637648942723687700%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=95SoMmgHhMm03nU4yZL81SWBhdIWQ%2BHa8V2nVneRkLI%3D&reserved=0


I am copying this letter to the Minister for Social Justice 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 89



P-06-1166 Provide tax free grants to people working in the arts and to 

provide grant funding to arts venues 

 

This petition was submitted by Natalie Bowen, having collected a total of 50 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Right now, the UK government is encouraging people who work in the arts to 

retrain. We think this is wrong and that people who work in the arts should 

be given grants to enable them to keep entertaining people. The arts are the 

life blood of our community and we should support them financially. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Rhondda  

 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 90

Agenda
[...]
done is accepted that the FAW will do better moving forward… 

it’s an empty promise and it will be broken again. If we don’t stand up now, things 

Pack Page 105



will just get worse and worse. We must protect women’s football in Wales properly. 

That’s what we all want to do.  

 

Thank you, 

 

Pack Page 106



P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum 

 

This petition was submitted by Angharad Owen having collected a total of 

34,736 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Britain -including Wales- benefited from colonialism and slavery for 

centuries. This needs to be represented in the curriculum. 

 

The British Empire has often been glamorised and the global impact of 

Britain’s colonialism downplayed. This has been reflected in the content 

taught. 

 

There needs to be real and significant change. The legacies of slavery and 

colonialism have very real impacts on BAME communities across Britain 

today, and the Welsh education system needs to recognise this. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Clwyd South 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 3.11



P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes 

 

This petition was submitted by Fatima Altaiy having collected a total of 4,053 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Children need to be educated on how to be anti-racist. Although introducing 

POC and black history into the curriculum will be extremely beneficial, 

children need to have direct conversations about racism and how to be anti-

racist. This will reduce bullying in schools and allow children to grow up in a 

multi-cultural environment, regardless of whether that have been 

surrounded by other cultures or not. This way, children will understand other 

cultures, and defeat stereotypes and discrimination. 

 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 3.12


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1171 Publish clear evidence that COVID 19 is spread by pubs and restaurants practising social distancing
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 8 September 2019

	2.2 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our seas!
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 27 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 13 September 2021

	2.3 P-06-1182 Only shut businesses that have previously had a COVID-19 case linked to them
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 16 August 2021

	2.4 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in Wales... lead is killing our wildlife!
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 1 September 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 13 September 2021

	2.5 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which causes population decline
	3.1 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste incinerators in Wales
	Written Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, 24 March 2021
	Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs, 31 March 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 3 September 2021

	3.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for virtual visiting during times of lockdown
	Correspondence from Care Forum Wales, 24 August 2021

	3.3 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 10 February 2021

	3.4 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 12 August 2021

	3.5 P-05-1140 Revise the guidance for Free School Meals, removing the option for delivery of food parcels
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education, 8 April 2021

	3.6 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students for public exams
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 20 August 2021

	3.7 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales
	Correspondence from the Centre for Alternative Technologies, 6 August 2021
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 20 August 2021

	3.8 P-06-1158 The Welsh Government to put in place a dedicated disability Minister within the next term of Government
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 27 August 2021

	3.9 P-06-1166 Provide tax free grants to people working in the arts and to provide grant funding to arts venues
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Art and Sport and Chief Whip, 10 August 2021

	3.10 P-06-1170 An immediate independent review of the Tier 1 and Tier 2 selection process in the WPWL
	Correspondence from the Football Association of Wales, 4 August 2021
	Correspondence from the Football Association of Wales, 4 August 2021 - Annex
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, 26 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 15 September 2021

	3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the Welsh education curriculum
	3.12 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in Wales to reduce hate crimes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 September 

2021 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 10.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12429 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 P-06-1171 Publish clear evidence that COVID 19 is spread by pubs and 

restaurants practising social distancing  

As the firebreak lockdown has passed, and most restrictions have now ended, the 

Committee agreed to note the petition but agreed to take no further action, thanking 

the petitioner for raising the issue and closing the petition. 

2.2 P-06-1181 Sea bottom trawling is killing our marine wildlife...Stop bulldozing our 

seas!  

The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee to ask whether MPA’s might be an area for consideration 

during this Senedd. 

2.3 P-06-1182 Only shut businesses that have previously had a COVID-19 case 

linked to them  

The Committee noted that circumstances have changed considerably since the petition 

was submitted in December 2020, with all hospitality now able to open. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.4 P-06-1184 Immediately ban the use of toxic lead in all ammunition in Wales... 

lead is killing our wildlife!  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of British Association for Shooting and Conservation (BASC) 

 

The Committee noted that the concerns raised by the petitioner are supported by the 

Minister and are being taken forward as part of the lead shot restriction process with 

the UK and Scottish Government, and agreed that it would keep a watching brief on the 

issue and return to the petition following the review by the UK REACH Work 

Programme. 



 

 

2.5 P-06-1208 New laws to protect rare red squirrels from habitat loss which causes 

population decline  

The Committee agreed to write to Business Committee to request a debate in Plenary. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste 

incinerators in Wales  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner. 

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change to seek an update 

on this petition including: 

 whether large scale incinerators currently being considered through the planning 

process for Developments of National Significance have been stopped and are 

also subject to the moratorium; and 

 whether the planning Inspectorate will no longer accept future large-scale 

applications. 

3.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for virtual 

visiting during times of lockdown  

The Committee acknowledged the challenging experiences when visits to Care Homes 

were restricted. As Wales is now on Alert Level Zero and the visiting guidance has been 

updated, the Committee concluded that there was little further they could do, and 

agreed to thank the petitioner for highlighting their concern and close the petition. 

In doing so members agreed to thank the Minister for her engagement and write to her 

asking that issues raised in the petition are taken into consideration in the future 

should the situation arise again. 



 

 

3.3 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner  

 

Buffy Williams MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She knows the petitioner 

 

The Committee noted that the previous Petitions Committee agreed to wait for the 

petitioner’s comments on the Minister’s response. However due to the lack of response 

from the petitioner, the Committee agreed that there was no clear action it could take 

and close the petition. 

3.4 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government has published the research on 

Community Asset Transfer, and that this has been shared with the petitioner. Members 

agreed to ask the Welsh Government about their response to the Research published in 

March and whether they accept the recommendations, asking how and when they will 

be implemented. 

3.5 P-05-1140 Revise the guidance for Free School Meals, removing the option for 

delivery of food parcels  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner 

 

The Committee noted that whilst the petition raised an important issue, children have 

returned to school since April 2021. Members therefore agreed to write to the Minister 



 

 

for Education and Welsh Language, asking that he note the issues raised in the petition 

as part of the review currently being conducted into the eligibility criteria of free school 

meals. In doing so the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.6 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students 

for public exams  

The Committee agreed to look at the issue raised in the petition again, following the 

response from the Welsh Government, noting that the issues around this petition are 

not specific to the Covid-19 pandemic. Members agreed to write back to the Welsh 

Government, asking for more information on their long-term policy work around home 

learners which was paused due to the pandemic. 

3.7 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interests under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

He has previously held discussed with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

in relation to Postgraduate Certificate in Education (PGCE) training  

& 

He is a former engineer 

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister to: 

 note it’s disappointment that the legislative framework means that there is a 

group of students who cannot access the additional support provided to their 

peers, including students on a wider basis than just those on the STEMM Bursary; 

and 

 ask him to look again at this anomaly and how it could be addressed within the 

current legislative framework. 



 

 

3.8 P-06-1158 The Welsh Government to put in place a dedicated disability Minister 

within the next term of Government  

The Committee welcomed the establishment of the Ministerial-led Disability Rights 

Taskforce which will be taking forward the recommendations of the report by the 

Disability Equality Forum, which includes a call for a dedicated Disability Minister. It 

therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.9 P-06-1166 Provide tax free grants to people working in the arts and to provide 

grant funding to arts venues  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner  

 

Buffy Williams MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She knows the petitioner 

 

The Committee agreed that it was unclear what further action could now be taken and 

agreed to close the petition and the thank the petitioner. 

3.10 P-06-1170 An immediate independent review of the Tier 1 and Tier 2 selection 

process in the WPWL  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He signed the statement of opinion that went to the Senedd on this issue. 

 

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a board members of a Welsh Premier League club. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 



 

 

 

 acknowledge the petitioner’s frustration regarding the process and lack of 

transparency in relation to publishing the scoring matrix which informed the 

FAW’s selection. 

 state their disappointment with the FAW restructure process 

 note the Committee’s frustration and that unfortunately the Committee have no 

other avenues it can pursue and therefore must close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for highlighting her concerns. 

3.11 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the 

Welsh education curriculum  

The Committee considered this petition alongside petition P-05-1080 Introduce anti-

racist teaching materials to children in schools in Wales to reduce hate crimes and 

agreed to welcome the fact that the Working Group’s comprehensive report and 51 

recommendations were accepted by the Education Minister in March 2021 and: 

 that both petitions have been successful in highlighting the need for improved 

knowledge and understanding of the experiences and contributions of Black, 

Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities within the Welsh Curriculum, 

 to thank the petitioner for raising these important issues and close the petitions; 

and 

 In closing the petition, members agreed to write to Minister for update on 

implementing the recommendation at the end of March 2022, agreeing to share 

that response with the petitioners. 

3.12 P-05-1080 Introduce anti-racist teaching materials to children in schools in 

Wales to reduce hate crimes  

The Committee considered this petition alongside petition P-05-1000 Make it 

compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the Welsh education 

curriculum and agreed to welcome the fact that the Working Group’s comprehensive 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35066
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35066
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29192
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29192
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29192


 

 

report and 51 recommendations were accepted by the Education Minister in March 

2021 and: 

 that both petitions have been successful in highlighting the need for improved 

knowledge and understanding of the experiences and contributions of Black, 

Asian and Minority Ethnic Communities within the Welsh Curriculum, 

 to thank the petitioner for raising these important issues and close the petitions; 

and 

 In closing the petition, members agreed to write to Minister for update on 

implementing the recommendation at the end of March 2022, agreeing to share 

that response with the petitioners. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 of the meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Forward work programme  

The Committee considered how it wished to approach its Forward Work Programme 

and agreed it would request to meet in person for its next meeting on 4 October.  

 

The Committee also agreed to return to the issue of signature thresholds at the next 

meeting. 

2 New Petitions  


